PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7661329

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	FIRST LIEN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT			

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
TAP WORLDWIDE, LLC	11/18/2022
TAP MANUFACTURING, LLC	11/18/2022

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	DEUTSCHE BANK AG NEW YORK BRANCH, AS COLLATERAL AGENT
Street Address:	60 WALL STREET
City:	NEW YORK
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10005

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 17

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9879770
Patent Number:	9844993
Patent Number:	9895952
Patent Number:	9463680
Patent Number:	11014517
Patent Number:	D906624
Patent Number:	D872036
Patent Number:	D918007
Patent Number:	D915974
Patent Number:	D909944
Patent Number:	10899590
Application Number:	63174887
Application Number:	29781811
Application Number:	16828105
Application Number:	16934759
Application Number:	17068010
Application Number:	17327084

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

PATENT REEL: 061994 FRAME: 0617

507614436

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 800-494-5225

Email: ipteam@cogencyglobal.com

Correspondent Name: STEWART WALSH

Address Line 1: 1025 CONNECTICUT AVE NW, SUITE 712

Address Line 2: COGENCY GLOBAL INC.

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1837708
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JAI MALHOTRA
SIGNATURE:	/Jai Malhotra/
DATE SIGNED:	11/23/2022

Total Attachments: 21

source=Wheel Pros [TAP Joinder] - IPSA Submission#page2.tif source=Wheel Pros [TAP Joinder] - IPSA Submission#page3.tif source=Wheel Pros [TAP Joinder] - IPSA Submission#page4.tif source=Wheel Pros [TAP Joinder] - IPSA Submission#page5.tif source=Wheel Pros [TAP Joinder] - IPSA Submission#page6.tif source=Wheel Pros [TAP Joinder] - IPSA Submission#page7.tif source=Wheel Pros [TAP Joinder] - IPSA Submission#page8.tif source=Wheel Pros [TAP Joinder] - IPSA Submission#page9.tif source=Wheel Pros [TAP Joinder] - IPSA Submission#page10.tif source=Wheel Pros [TAP Joinder] - IPSA Submission#page11.tif source=Wheel Pros [TAP Joinder] - IPSA Submission#page12.tif source=Wheel Pros [TAP Joinder] - IPSA Submission#page13.tif source=Wheel Pros [TAP Joinder] - IPSA Submission#page14.tif source=Wheel Pros [TAP Joinder] - IPSA Submission#page15.tif source=Wheel Pros [TAP Joinder] - IPSA Submission#page16.tif source=Wheel Pros [TAP Joinder] - IPSA Submission#page17.tif source=Wheel Pros [TAP Joinder] - IPSA Submission#page18.tif source=Wheel Pros [TAP Joinder] - IPSA Submission#page19.tif source=Wheel Pros [TAP Joinder] - IPSA Submission#page20.tif source=Wheel Pros [TAP Joinder] - IPSA Submission#page21.tif source=Wheel Pros [TAP Joinder] - IPSA Submission#page22.tif

FIRST LIEN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This **FIRST LIEN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT** (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, this "<u>IP Security Agreement</u>"), dated November 18, 2022, is among the Persons listed on the signature pages hereof (collectively, the "<u>Grantors</u>") and Deutsche Bank AG New York Branch, as collateral agent (the "<u>Collateral Agent</u>") for the Secured Parties (as defined in the Credit Agreement referred to below).

WHEREAS, Wheel Pros, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Borrower") and Wheel Pros Intermediate, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Holdings") have entered into the First Lien Term Loan Credit Agreement, dated as of May 11, 2021 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented, replaced, refinanced or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), with the lenders and financial institutions from time to time party thereto and Deutsche Bank AG New York Branch, as Administrative Agent and Collateral Agent. Capitalized terms defined in the Credit Agreement or in the Security Agreement (as defined below) and not otherwise defined herein are used herein as defined in the Credit Agreement or the Security Agreement, as the case may be (and in the event of a conflict, the applicable definition shall be the one given to such term in the Security Agreement).

WHEREAS, as a condition precedent to the making of the Term Loans by the Lenders from time to time, the entry into Secured Hedge Agreements by the Hedge Banks from time to time and the entry into Secured Cash Management Agreements by the Cash Management Banks from time to time, each Grantor has executed and delivered that certain First Lien Security Agreement, dated May 11, 2021 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), among the Grantors from time to time party thereto and the Collateral Agent.

WHEREAS, under the terms of the Security Agreement, the Grantors have granted to the Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in, among other property, certain intellectual property of the Grantors, and have agreed thereunder to execute this IP Security Agreement for recording with the USPTO and/or the USCO, as applicable.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, each Grantor agrees as follows:

- A. <u>Grant of Security</u>. Each Grantor, as collateral security for the prompt and complete payment and performance of the Secured Obligations of such Grantor, hereby grants to the Collateral Agent (and its successors and permitted assigns), for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in and to all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the following, whether now owned or hereafter acquired by the undersigned (the "<u>Collateral</u>"):
- a. all Patents, including, without limitation, those set forth in Schedule A hereto;
- b. all Trademarks, including, without limitation, those set forth in Schedule B hereto (provided that no security interest shall be granted in United States intent-to-use trademark applications to the extent that, and so long as, the creation of a security interest therein or the

assignment thereof would result in the loss of any material rights therein), together with the goodwill symbolized thereby;

- c. all Copyrights, whether registered or unregistered, including, without limitation, the copyright registrations and applications set forth in Schedule C hereto;
- d. all rights in the foregoing provided by international treaties or conventions, all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world and all other rights of any kind whatsoever of such Grantor accruing thereunder or pertaining thereto;
- e. any and all claims for damages and injunctive relief for past, present and future infringement, dilution, misappropriation, violation, misuse or breach with respect to any of the foregoing, with the right, but not the obligation, to sue for and collect, or otherwise recover, such damages; and
- f. any and all proceeds of, collateral for, income, royalties and other payments now or hereafter due and payable with respect to, and supporting obligations relating to, any and all of the Collateral of or arising from any of the foregoing; <u>provided</u> that notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the foregoing clauses (a) through (f), the security interest created hereby shall not extend to, and the term "Collateral" shall not include, any Excluded Property.
- B. <u>Security for Obligations</u>. The grant of a security interest in the Collateral by each Grantor under this IP Security Agreement secures the payment of all Secured Obligations of such Grantor now or hereafter existing under or in respect of the Secured Documents (as such Secured Documents may be amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented, replaced, refinanced or otherwise modified from time to time (including any increases of the principal amount outstanding thereunder)). Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, this IP Security Agreement secures, as to each Grantor, the payment of all amounts that constitute part of the Secured Obligations that would be owed by such Grantor to any Secured Party under the Secured Documents but for the fact that they are unenforceable or not allowable due to the existence of a bankruptcy, or reorganization or similar proceeding involving a Loan Party.
- C. <u>Recordation</u>. Each Grantor authorizes and requests that the Register of Copyrights, the Commissioner for Patents and the Commissioner for Trademarks record this IP Security Agreement.
- D. Execution in Counterparts; Effectiveness of Fascimile or Electronic Documents and Signatures. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which when so executed shall be deemed to be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement. Delivery of an executed signature page of this Agreement by facsimile or other electronic transmission (including ".pdf", ".tif" or similar format) shall be effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart hereof. The words "execution", "signed", "signature", "delivery" and words of like import in or relating to this Agreement shall be deemed to include Electronic Signatures (as defined below), deliveries or the keeping of records in electronic form, each of which shall be of the same legal effect, validity or enforceability as a manually executed signature, physical delivery thereof or the use of a paper-based recordkeeping system, as the case may be. "Electronic Signatures" means any electronic symbol or process

attached to, or associated with, any contract or other record and adopted by a person with the intent to sign, authenticate or accept such contract or record.

- E. <u>Grants, Rights and Remedies</u>. This IP Security Agreement has been entered into in conjunction with the provisions of the Security Agreement. Each Grantor does hereby acknowledge and confirm that the grant of the security interest hereunder to, and the rights and remedies of, the Collateral Agent with respect to the Collateral are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein. In the event of any conflict between the terms of this IP Security Agreement and the terms of the Security Agreement, the terms of the Security Agreement shall govern.
- F. <u>Governing Law; Jurisdiction; Etc.</u> SECTION 10.15 (*GOVERNING LAW; JURISDICTION*), SECTION 10.16 (*SERVICE OF PROCESS*) AND SECTION 10.17 (*WAIVER OF RIGHT TO TRIAL BY JURY*) OF THE CREDIT AGREEMENT ARE HEREBY INCORPORATED BY REFERENCE, *MUTATIS MUTANDIS*.
- G. <u>Intercreditor Agreement.</u> Section 23 (*INTERCREDITOR AGREEMENT*) OF THE SECURITY AGREEMENT IS INCORPORATED BY REFERENCE, *MUTATIS MUTANDIS*.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Grantor and the Collateral Agent have caused this IP Security Agreement to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first written above.

TAP WORLDWIDE, LLC

Ву:_____

Name: Christopher Kajacic Title: Vice President

TAP MANUFACTURING, LLC

Ву:_____

Name: Christopher Kajacic

Title: Vice President and Chief Financial Officer

Deutsche Bank AG New York Branch, as Collateral Agent

By:

Name: Jessica Lutrario

Title: Associate

jessica.lutrario@db.com

212-250-8235

By:

Name: Philip Tancorra Vice President Title:

philip.tancorra@db.com 212-250-6576

REEL: 061994 FRAME: 0623

Schedule A

PATENTS

1. Issued Patents

Country	Title	Reg. /App. Date	Reg. / App. No	Owner	Module/Status
USA	Locking Differential	01/30/2018	US9879770	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Patent Granted
USA	Two-Piece Adjustable Strut Spacer	12/19/2017	US9844993	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Patent Granted
USA	Two-stage sway bar	02/20/2018	US9895952	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Patent Granted
USA	Two-stage sway bar	10/11/2016	US9463680	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Patent Granted
USA	Vehicle accessories, M1A2 front bumper, TAP	05/25/2021	US11014517	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Patent Granted
USA	Winch	12/29/2020	USD906624	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Design/Registered
USA	Winch controller	1/7/2020	USD872036	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Design/Registered
USA	Wheel Carrier Bracket Assembly Troy Unger	5/4/2021	USD918007	TAP Worldwide LLC,	Design/Registered
USA	Pair of Vehicle Side Steps	4/13/2021	USD915974	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Design/Registered
USA	Pair of Vehicle Side Steps	2/9/2021	USD909944	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Design/Registered
USA	Winch for a vehicle having damage protection, Smittybilt Armored Winch and Accessories, TAP	1/26/2021	US10899590	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Patent Granted

2. Patent Applications

	~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~
Country Title Reg. /App.	
	Reg. / App. No Owner Module/Status
Date	

Country	Title	Reg. /App. Date	Reg. / App. No	Owner	Module/Status
USA	[REDACTED]	04/14/2021	63/174,887	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Patent/ Pending
USA	Vehicle accessories	05/21/2021	17/327084	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Patent Published
USA	[REDACTED]	04/30/2021	29/781,811	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Design/ Pending
USA	Wheel Carrier Bracket Assembly	3/24/2020	16/828105	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Patent Published
USA	Central Tire Deflation/Inflation System	6/21/2020	16/934759	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Patent Published
USA	Modular Containment System And Method	10/12/2020	17/068010	TAP Worldwide, LLC	Patent Published

# $\underline{Schedule\ B}$

### TRADEMARKS

# 1. Registered Trademarks

Mark	Country	Serial No./ Filing Date	Registration No./ Registration Date	Status	Current Owner of Record
4 WHEEL DRIVE HARDWARE and design	USA	76351499 14-DEC-2001	2690388 25-FEB-2003	Registered	TAP WORLDWIDE, LLC
4 WHEEL PARTS and design	USA	76488941 10-FEB-2003	2996336 20-SEP-2005	Registered	TAP WORLDWIDE, LLC
4WD 4WHEEL DRIVE HARDWARE and design	USA	85720105 04-SEP-2012	4321205 16-APR-2013	Registered	TAP WORLDWIDE, LLC
4WD 4WHEEL DRIVE HARDWARE and design	USA	76350853 14-DEC-2001	2685891 11-FEB-2003	Registered	TAP WORLDWIDE, LLC
4WD and design	USA	73537591 14-MAY-1985	1399899 01-JUL-1986	Registered	TAP WORLDWIDE, LLC
4WHEEL PARTS	USA	76488942 10-FEB-2003	2937233 05-APR-2005	Registered	TAP WORLDWIDE, LLC
4WP	USA	85720135 04-SEP-2012	4641689 18-NOV-2014	Registered	TAP WORLDWIDE, LLC
4WP in stylized letters	USA	88344516 18-MAR-2019	6373504 01-JUN-2021	Registered	TAP WORLDWIDE, LLC
ACCU PRO	USA	77146363 02-APR-2007	3446150 10-JUN-2008	Registered	TAP WORLDWIDE, LLC
BRAWLER	USA	87874699 12-APR-2018	5667563 29-JAN-2019	Registered	TAP WORLDWIDE, LLC
CART ALLIANCE	USA	85250029 23-FEB-2011	4339168 21-MAY-2013	Registered	TAP WORLDWIDE, LLC
CORE 44	USA	86619179 04-MAY-2015	4888456 19-JAN-2016	Registered	TAP WORLDWIDE, LLC

Mark	Country	Serial No./ Filing Date	Registration No./ Registration Date	Status	Current Owner of Record
CRUSHER	USA	86845603 10-DEC-2015	5291745 19-SEP-2017	Registered	TAP MANUFACTURING, LLC
CRUSHER CORNERS	USA	86840223 04-DEC-2015	5317679 24-OCT-2017	Registered	TAP MANUFACTURING, LLC
Design Only	USA	86702663 23-JUL-2015	5649545 08-JAN-2019	Registered	TAP MANUFACTURING, LLC
Design Only	USA	86655171 08-JUN-2015	5281703 05-SEP-2017	Registered	TAP MANUFACTURING, LLC
DO YOUR RIG RIGHT	USA	88188213 09-NOV-2018	6335555 27-APR-2021	Registered	TAP WORLDWIDE, LLC
EXTREME-DUTY	USA	76497893 17-MAR-2003	2810297 03-FEB-2004	Registered	TAP WORLDWIDE, LLC
FOUR WHEEL DRIVE HARDWARE	USA	75609516 21-DEC-1998	2351499 23-MAY-2000	Registered	TAP WORLDWIDE, LLC
G2	USA	86412938 02-OCT-2014	4914728 08-MAR-2016	Registered	TAP WORLDWIDE, LLC
G2	USA	77881242 25-NOV-2009	3938751 29-MAR-2011	Registered	TAP WORLDWIDE, LLC
LEVEL LIFT	USA	77130261 13-MAR-2007	3550838 23-DEC-2008	Registered	TAP MANUFACTURING, LLC
LIFE IS BETTER OFF- ROAD	USA	86978864 30-DEC-2013	4975030 07-JUN-2016	Registered	TAP WORLDWIDE, LLC
LRG	USA	85483148 29-NOV-2011	4306258 19-MAR-2013	Registered	TAP WORLDWIDE, LLC
LRG in stylized letters	USA	85555824 29-FEB-2012	4310442 26-MAR-2013	Registered	TAP WORLDWIDE, LLC
MX6	USA	76369473 12-FEB-2002	2765328 16-SEP-2003	Registered	TAP MANUFACTURING, LLC
NNRP	USA	87975626 30-JUN-2016	5313778 17-OCT-2017	Registered	TAP WORLDWIDE, LLC

Mark	Country	Serial No./ Filing Date	Registration No./ Registration Date	Status	Current Owner of Record
OFF-ROAD ADVENTURES	USA	77279214 13-SEP-2007	3775180 13-APR-2010	Registered	TAP WORLDWIDE, LLC
OFF-ROAD ADVENTURES	USA	78572616 22-FEB-2005	3113966 11-JUL-2006	Registered	TAP WORLDWIDE, LLC
POISON SPYDER	USA	86655088 08-JUN-2015	5266468 15-AUG-2017	Registered	TAP MANUFACTURING, LLC
POISON SPYDER and design POISON SPYDER	USA	86714723 04-AUG-2015	5256826 01-AUG-2017	Registered	TAP MANUFACTURING, LLC
POISON SPYDER and design	USA	86714734 04-AUG-2015	5266536 15-AUG-2017	Registered	TAP MANUFACTURING, LLC
PRO COMP	USA	77175995 08-MAY-2007	3541021 02-DEC-2008	Registered	TAP WORLDWIDE, LLC
PRO COMP and design	USA	76630262 03-FEB-2005	3052867 31-JAN-2006	Registered	TAP WORLDWIDE, LLC
PRO RUNNER	USA	88740385 27-DEC-2019	6262877 02-FEB-2021	Registered	TAP WORLDWIDE, LLC
PRO RUNNER	USA	85447756 14-OCT-2011	4318040 09-APR-2013	Registered	TAP WORLDWIDE, LLC
PROCOMP and design	USA	87260209 07-DEC-2016	5686661 26-FEB-2019	Registered	TAP WORLDWIDE, LLC
PROCOMP and design	USA	86358213 05-AUG-2014	4890208 19-JAN-2016	Registered	TAP WORLDWIDE, LLC
ROCK CRAWLER	USA	86404535 24-SEP-2014	4820984 29-SEP-2015	Registered	TAP WORLDWIDE, LLC
SMITTYBILT	USA	74637727 23-FEB-1995	2038126 18-FEB-1997	Registered	TAP WORLDWIDE, LLC
SMITTYBILTDEPOT	USA	85528681 30-JAN-2012	4269679 01-JAN-2013	Registered	TAP WORLDWIDE, LLC
SPYDERSHELL	USA	87088194 29-JUN-2016	5197309 02-MAY-2017	Registered	TAP MANUFACTURING, LLC
STREET LOCK	USA	76525590 26-JUN-2003	3025075 13-DEC-2005	Registered	TAP WORLDWIDE, LLC
SUSPENSION SYSTEMS THAT WORK	USA	76369403 12-FEB-2002	2725739 10-JUN-2003	Registered	TAP MANUFACTURING, LLC

Mark	Country	Serial No./ Filing Date	Registration No./ Registration Date	Status	Current Owner of Record
TM TRAIL MASTER and design	USA	86827076 20-NOV-2015	4997629 12-JUL-2016	Registered	TAP WORLDWIDE, LLC
TM TRAIL MASTER and design	USA	86721649 11-AUG-2015	5233194 27-JUN-2017	Registered	TAP WORLDWIDE, LLC
TRAIL MASTER	USA	85769587 01-NOV-2012	5133960 31-JAN-2017	Registered	TAP WORLDWIDE, LLC
VSRT	USA	85447773 14-OCT-2011	4318041 09-APR-2013	Registered	TAP WORLDWIDE, LLC
X20	USA	85254730 01-MAR-2011	4068658 06-DEC-2011	Registered	TAP WORLDWIDE, LLC
POISON SPYDER CUSTOMS	USA	86009459 12-JUL-2013	4690654 24-FEB-2015	Registered	TAP MANUFACTURING LLC
PLACER	USA	85787549 26-NOV-2012	4515674 15-APR-2014	Registered	TAP WORLDWIDE, LLC

# $\underline{Schedule\ C}$

# COPYRIGHTS (OWNED BY, OR EXCLUSIVELY LICENSED TO, ANY GRANTOR)

### 1. Registered Copyrights:

Title	Copyright Number	Date	Owner
Cart Alliance Software.	TX 0007712571	December 05, 2012	Tap Worldwide, LLC
Performance products for Mercedes, catalog no 107-7, springsummer 2001.	TX0005467298	April 17, 2001	TAP Worldwide, LLC
Performance products for Mercedes, catalog no 123-7, springsummer 2001.	TX0005467306	April 17, 2001	TAP Worldwide, LLC
Performance products for Mercedes, catalog no 124E-7, springsummer 2001.	TX0005467299	April 17, 2001	TAP Worldwide, LLC
Performance products for Mercedes, catalog no 124L- 7, springsummer 2001.	TX0005467300	April 17, 2001	TAP Worldwide, LLC
Performance products for Mercedes, catalog no 126-7, springsummer 2001.	TX0005467293	April 17, 2001	TAP Worldwide, LLC
Performance products for Mercedes, catalog no 201-7, springsummer 2001.	TX0005467292	April 17, 2001	TAP Worldwide, LLC
Performance products for Mercedes, catalog no PAD30.	TX0005467304	April 17, 2001	TAP Worldwide, LLC
Performance products for Mercedes, catalog no PAD31, Fall 2001.	TX0005458645	October 16, 2001	TAP Worldwide, LLC
Performance products for Mercedes, catalog no 107-8, fall-winter 2001.	TX0005458641	October 16, 2001	TAP Worldwide, LLC
Performance products for Mercedes, catalog no 107-9, springsummer 2002.	TX0005509251	April 12, 2002	TAP Worldwide, LLC
Performance products for Mercedes, catalog no 123-8, fall-winter 2001.	TX0005458646	October 16, 2001	TAP Worldwide, LLC
Performance products for Mercedes, catalog no 123-9, springsummer 2002.	TX0005509252	April 12, 2002	TAP Worldwide, LLC
Performance products for Mercedes, catalog no 124E- 8, fallwinter 2001.	TX0005458638	October 16, 2001	TAP Worldwide, LLC
Performance products for Mercedes, catalog no 124L- 8, fallwinter 2001.	TX0005458642	October 16, 2001	TAP Worldwide, LLC
Performance products for Mercedes, catalog no 126-8, fall-winter 2001.	TX0005458643	October 16, 2001	TAP Worldwide, LLC
Performance products for Mercedes, catalog no 126-9, springsummer 2002.	TX0005509254	April 12, 2002	TAP Worldwide, LLC
Performance products for Mercedes, catalog no 201-8, fall-winter 2001.	TX0005458644	October 16, 2001	TAP Worldwide, LLC

Performance products for	TX0005509253	April 12, 2002	TAP Worldwide, LLC
Mercedes, catalog no 201-9,			
springsummer 2002.			
Performance products for	TX0005467302	April 17, 2001	TAP Worldwide, LLC
Jeep, catalog no 11J, winter-		_	
spring 2001.			
Performance products for	TX0005467296	April 17, 2001	TAP Worldwide, LLC
Jeep, catalog no 12J, spring-			
summer 2001.			
Performance products for	TX0005448834	July 19, 2001	TAP Worldwide, LLC
Jeep, catalog no 13J,	1710002110031	July 15, 2001	17 H Worldwide, EEC
summer-fall 2001.			
Performance products for	TX0005464700	October 25, 2001	TAP Worldwide, LLC
Jeep, catalog no 14J, fall-	120003404700	October 23, 2001	TAF Worldwide, LLC
winter 2001.			
	TD370005467305	4 117 2001	TARW 11 11 II G
Performance products for	TX0005467305	April 17, 2001	TAP Worldwide, LLC
Ford, catalog no 23F, winter-			
spring 2001.			
Performance products for	TX0005467295	April 17, 2001	TAP Worldwide, LLC
Ford, catalog no 24F, spring-			
summer 2001.			
Performance products for	TX0005448833	July 19, 2001	TAP Worldwide, LLC
Ford, catalog no 25F,			·
summer-fall 2001.			
Performance products for	TX0005464702	October 25, 2001	TAP Worldwide, LLC
Ford, catalog no 26F, fall-			
winter 2001.			
Performance products for	TX0005467290	April 17, 2001	TAP Worldwide, LLC
Chevy/GMC, catalog no	1110003107250	11011117,2001	THE WORLD REC
16C, winterspring 2001.			
Performance products for	TX0005467294	April 17, 2001	TAP Worldwide, LLC
Chevy/GMC, catalog no	120003407274	April 17, 2001	TAI Worldwide, ELE
17C, springsummer 2001.			
Performance products for	TX0005448832	Inly 10, 2001	TAD Warldwide LLC
Chevy/GMC, catalog no	170003440032	July 19, 2001	TAP Worldwide, LLC
18C, summerfall 2001.	TEXA0007.46.4600	0 1 25 2001	TADM 11 '1 II C
Performance products for	TX0005464699	October 25, 2001	TAP Worldwide, LLC
Chevy/GMC, catalog no			
19C, fall-winter 2001.			<del> </del>
Performance products for	TX0005467291	April 17, 2001	TAP Worldwide, LLC
cars, trucks, SUVs, catalog			
no 2G, winter-spring 2001.			
Performance products for	TX0005467297	April 17, 2001	TAP Worldwide, LLC
Toyota, catalog no 28T,			
spring-summer 2001.			
Performance products for	TX0005467301	April 17, 2001	TAP Worldwide, LLC
Toyota, catalog no 29T,			Í
spring-summer 2001.			
Performance products for	TX0005448831	July 19, 2001	TAP Worldwide, LLC
Toyota, catalog no 30T,			
summer-fall 2001.			
Performance products for	TX0005464701	October 25, 2001	TAP Worldwide, LLC
Toyota, catalog no 31J, fall-	1210002-101/01	000001 23, 2001	1711 Worldwide, EEC
winter 2001.			
Performance	TV0005467202	April 17, 2001	TAD Worldwide LLC
products/catalog no 49G,	TX0005467303	April 17, 2001	TAP Worldwide, LLC
-			
spring-summer 2001.	TX20005450740	0-4-1 16 2001	TAD W. 41 11 II C
Performance	TX0005458640	October 16, 2001	TAP Worldwide, LLC
products/catalog no 50A,			
fall-winter 2001.			

Performance	TX0005458639	October 16, 2001	TAP Worldwide, LLC
products/catalog no 50B.	1 A0003438039	October 16, 2001	TAF Wolldwide, LLC
Performance products for Mercedes, catalog no PAD	TX0005312920	November 16, 2000	TAP Worldwide, LLC
29.			
Performance products for	TX0005312915	November 16, 2000	TAP Worldwide, LLC
Jeep, catalog no 10J, fall-winter 2000.	120003312913	November 10, 2000	TAF Worldwide, LLC
Performance products for	TX0005312918	November 16, 2000	TAP Worldwide, LLC
Ford, catalog no 22F, fall-winter 2000.	1710005512710	1,0,000	1711 Worldwide, EDC
Performance products for	TX0005312917	November 16, 2000	TAP Worldwide, LLC
Chevy, catalog no 15C, fall-winter 2000.		1.0.0.0	
Performance products for	TX0005312916	November 16, 2000	TAP Worldwide, LLC
cars, trucks & SUVs, catalog no 1G, fall-winter.			
Performance products for	TX0005312919	November 16, 2000	TAP Worldwide, LLC
Toyota, catalog no 27T, fallwinter 2000.		,	,
Performance	TX0005298647	November 16, 2000	TAP Worldwide, LLC
products/catalog no 48B, fall-winter 2000.			
Performance products for	TX0005590319	August 13, 2002	TAP Worldwide, LLC
Mercedes, PAD catalog 33,			
summer/fall 2002.			
Performance products for	TX0005590318	August 13, 2002	TAP Worldwide, LLC
your Ford, catalog 29F,			
summer/fall 2002.			
Performance products for	TX0005590317	August 13, 2002	TAP Worldwide, LLC
your Jeep, catalog 17J,			
summer/fall 2002.			
Performance products for	TX0005590316	August 13, 2002	TAP Worldwide, LLC
your Toyota, catalog 34T,			
summer/fall 2002.	TTT-000-5-5-5-5-5-5	3.5 1.26 2002	
Performance products for	TX0005575737	March 26, 2002	TAP Worldwide, LLC
your Ford, catalog no 27F,			
winter/spring 2002. Performance products &	TV0005575727	Manah 26, 2002	TAD Wasterida II.C
	TX0005575736	March 26, 2002	TAP Worldwide, LLC
automation, catalog 51B, spring/summer 2002.			
Performance products &	TX0005575735	March 26, 2002	TAP Worldwide, LLC
automation, catalog 51A,	120003373733	Watch 26, 2002	TAP Worldwide, LLC
spring/summer 2002.			
Performance products for	TX0005575734	March 26, 2002	TAP Worldwide, LLC
your Chevy, catalog no 20C,	120003373734	Watch 26, 2002	TAP Worldwide, LLC
winter/spring 2002.			
Performance product for	TX0005524621	April 24, 2002	TAP Worldwide, LLC
your Jeep, spring/summer	170003324021	74pm 24, 2002	17th Worldwide, EEC
2002.			
Performance products for	TX0005513557	April 24, 2002	TAP Worldwide, LLC
your Toyota, catalog 33T,	1110000010001	1 pin 21, 2002	1111 Worldwide, EBC
spring/summer 2002.			
Performance products for	TX0005509055	April 24, 2002	TAP Worldwide, LLC
your Ford: catalog no 28F,	11100000000000	1 1, 2002	III Wolldwide, EEC
spring/summer 2002.			
Performance products for	TX0005509054	April 24, 2002	TAP Worldwide, LLC
your Chevy: catalog no 21C,	111000000000	Ipin 21, 2002	Till Worldwide, Elec
spring/summer 2002.			

Performance products and automation: 911, 912, 930	TX0005391209	November 16, 2000	TAP Worldwide, LLC
and Boxter.			
Performance products for your Mercedes, catalog 126-	TX0005391208	November 16, 2000	TAP Worldwide, LLC
6.	TTY 000 5000 640	1 16 2000	
Performance products for	TX0005298649	November 16, 2000	TAP Worldwide, LLC
your Mercedes, catalog 201- 6, fall/winter 2000.			
Performance products for	TX0005298646	November 16, 2000	TAP Worldwide, LLC
your Mercedes, catalog			
124L-6, fall/winter 2000.			
Performance products	TX0005298646	November 16, 2000	TAP Worldwide, LLC
Mercedes 124E-6, fall/winter 2000.	111000020000	110,0110,120	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
Performance products	TX0005298645	November 16, 2000	TAP Worldwide, LLC
Mercedes 123-6, fall/winter 2000.	1710005250015	1101011101110, 2000	Tri Wollawide, ELE
Performance products for	TX0005298644	November 16, 2000	TAP Worldwide, LLC
your Mercedes, catalog 107.5.	1710002270077	1,0,0,0,0,0	1711 Worldwide, DDC
Performance products, no	TX0005271411	August 22, 2000	TAP Worldwide, LLC
21F, summer/fall 2000.	1700032/1411	August 22, 2000	TAF WOHLWIGE, LLC
Performance products, no	TX0005271410	August 22, 2000	TAP Worldwide, LLC
12C, winter/spring 2000.	1X00052/1410	August 22, 2000	TAP worldwide, LLC
	TW0005271400	A1 22 2000	TAD W- 11 11 II C
Performance products, no 124L-5, summer/fall 2000.	TX0005271409	August 22, 2000	TAP Worldwide, LLC
Performance products, no 9J,	TX0005271408	August 22, 2000	TAP Worldwide, LLC
summer/fall 2000.			
Performance products, no	TX0005271407	August 22, 2000	TAP Worldwide, LLC
26T, summer/fall 2000.			
Performance products for	TX0005130029	May 15, 2007	TAP Worldwide, LLC
your Mercedes, catalog 32M,			,
spring/summer 2000.			
Performance products for	TX0005130028	May 15, 2007	TAP Worldwide, LLC
your Mercedes, catalog 31M,	1110002130020	1114, 15, 2007	THE WORLD, EEC
fall/winter 1999.			
Performance products for	TX0005130027	May 15, 2007	TAP Worldwide, LLC
your Mercedes, catalog 23M,	1A0003130027	Way 13, 2007	TAF Worldwide, LLC
winter/spring 2000.	TTY 000 512002 6	15 2005	TAD W. 11 '1 II.G
Performance products for	TX0005130026	May 15, 2007	TAP Worldwide, LLC
your Mercedes, catalog 30M,			
winter/spring 2000.			
Performance products for	TXu000921786	May 15, 2007	TAP Worldwide, LLC
your Chevy/GMC: the best			
source of performance parts			
and accessories, catalog no			
12C, winter/spring 2000.			
Performance products for	TXu000921785	May 15, 2007	TAP Worldwide, LLC
your Porsche: the best source			
of performance parts and			
accessories, catalog no 47B,			
spring/summer 2000.			
Performance products for	TXu000921784	Mov. 15, 2007	TAD Worldwide II C
	1 AUUUU921 / 84	May 15, 2007	TAP Worldwide, LLC
your Porsche: the best source			
of performance parts and			
accessories, catalog no 46G,			
fall/winter 1999.	HIV. 0000001-000	1	
Performance products for	TXu000921783	May 15, 2007	TAP Worldwide, LLC
your Ford: the best source of			

performance parts and		1	1
accessories, catalog no 19F,			
winter/spring 2000.			
Performance products for	TXu000921782	May 15, 2007	TAP Worldwide, LLC
your Toyota: the best source	1714000721702	17111 13, 2007	17th Worldwide, LLC
of performance parts and			
accessories, catalog no 24T,			
winter/spring 2000.			
Performance products for	TXu000921781	May 15, 2007	TAP Worldwide, LLC
your Jeep: the best source of	114000021701	1711, 2007	1711 Worldwide, EEC
performance parts and			
accessories, catalog no 6J,			
fall/winter 1999.			
Performance products	TX0004035422	May 15, 1995	TAP Worldwide, LLC
catalog no 5, 1995-1996.			
Performance products,	TX0003983634	December 19, 1994	TAP Worldwide, LLC
catalog no 28.			
Performance products for	TX0003959243	November 30, 1994	TAP Worldwide, LLC
Toyota trucks, Landcruisers,			
4Runners & T100's, catalog			
no 4, 1994-95.			
Performance products,	TX0003957807	December 21, 1994	TAP Worldwide, LLC
catalog no 2.		ĺ	,
Performance products,	TX0003944836	November 28, 1994	TAP Worldwide, LLC
catalog no 33.		ĺ	,
Performance products: for	TX0003165926	October 8, 1991	TAP Worldwide, LLC
Toyota truck owners only:			, i
summer/fall 1991.			
Performance products,	TX0003065517	April 15, 1991	TAP Worldwide, LLC
catalog no 27.		•	·
Performance products-	TX0002732099	January 16, 1990	TAP Worldwide, LLC
catalog no 24.			
Performance products: parts,	TX0002603713	July 24, 1989	TAP Worldwide, LLC
tools, accessories for			
Porsche, catalog no 22.			
Performance products,	TX0002228773	November 5, 1987	TAP Worldwide, LLC
catalog 15: parts, tools,			
accessories for Porsche.			
Performance products	TX0002194015	November 5, 1987	TAP Worldwide, LLC
collection 3.			
Performance	TX0004028864	November 28, 1994	TAP Worldwide, LLC
products/catalog no 30.			
Performance	TX0003952945	November 28, 1994	TAP Worldwide, LLC
products/catalog no 31.			
Performance	TX0003963856	November 28, 1994	TAP Worldwide, LLC
products/catalog no 32.			
Performance	TX0003963857	November 29, 1994	TAP Worldwide, LLC
products/catalog no 34.			
Performance	TX0003996508	February 21, 1995	TAP Worldwide, LLC
products/catalog no 1.			
Performance	TX0004007356	March 3, 1995	TAP Worldwide, LLC
products/catalog no 35.		1	
Performance	TX0003314145	April 29, 1992	TAP Worldwide, LLC
products/catalog no 29.	TT 100000000000000000000000000000000000	1 11 1 1001	TARREST 11 11 11 11 11
Performance	TX0003066076	April 15, 1991	TAP Worldwide, LLC
products/catalog no 26.	FFX.0.0.0.0.0.0.0.0.0.0.0.0.0.0.0.0.0.0.	1 42 4000	minute in the second
Performance	TX0002805469	April 2, 1990	TAP Worldwide, LLC
products/catalog no 25.	TTT/0000 C 10 200	T 1 01 1000	TAR W. 11 :: ** C
Performance	TX0002640199	July 24, 1989	TAP Worldwide, LLC
products/catalog no 23.			

		1	
Performance products/catalog no 21.	TX0002311939	May 3, 1988	TAP Worldwide, LLC
Performance products.	TX0002189686	November 5, 1987	TAP Worldwide, LLC
Catalog no 18.	1710002107000	1,0,0,0,0,0,0,0	1711 Wondwide, EEC
Performance	TX0002189687	November 5, 1987	TAP Worldwide, LLC
products/catalog no 20.		,	,
4 Wheel drive hardware: the	TX0005580945	November 2, 2001	TAP Worldwide, LLC
leader in parts and			
accessories for Jeep CJ and			
Wrangler, fall 2001.			
Four wheel drive hardware	TX0005494850	June 3, 2002	TAP Worldwide, LLC
2001 holiday Jeep catalog.		1 11 12 2000	
Four wheel drive hardware.	TX0005101377	April 12, 2000	TAP Worldwide, LLC
Four wheel drive hardware:	TX0005101376	April 12, 2000	TAP Worldwide, LLC
Tracker, Isuzu Amigo,			
Suzuki Sidekick & Samurai.	TTT0004047510	1.5 1.2 1000	TAD W. 11 :1 11 C
Four wheel drive hardware	TX0004947519	March 3, 1999	TAP Worldwide, LLC
1999 Spring catalog.  Four wheel drive hardware	TX0004012074	7 1000	TADW 11 1 11 C
	TX0004912974	January 7, 1999	TAP Worldwide, LLC
Installing the fiberglass Jeep	PA0000393258	September 22, 1988	TAP Worldwide, LLC
Body.	PA0000393238	September 22, 1988	TAP Wolldwide, LLC
Performance products for	TX0005640574	November 8, 2002	TAP Worldwide, LLC
Mercedes, catalog no	120003040374	140vember 6, 2002	1741 Worldwide, ELE
PAD34, fall 2002.			
Performance products for	TX0005640579	November 8, 2002	TAP Worldwide, LLC
Mercedes, catalog no			
PAD35, winter 02.			
Performance products for	TX0005640573	November 8, 2002	TAP Worldwide, LLC
Mercedes, catalog no 107-			
10, fallwinter 02.			
Performance products for	TX0005640578	April 8, 2002	TAP Worldwide, LLC
Mercedes, catalog no 123-			
10, fallwinter			
02.	TTX0005640577	1 0 2002	TADW 11 11 II G
Performance products for Mercedes, catalog no 124-	TX0005640577	November 8, 2002	TAP Worldwide, LLC
10, fallwinter 02.			
Performance products for	TX0005640576	November 8, 2002	TAP Worldwide, LLC
Mercedes, catalog no 126-	120003040370	November 8, 2002	TAF Worldwide, LLC
10, fallwinter 02.			
Performance products for	TX0005640575	November 8, 2002	TAP Worldwide, LLC
Mercedes, catalog no 201-	1110000010010	1,0,011,001,0,2002	The Worldwide, Elec
10, fallwinter 02.			
Performance products for	TX0005709421	March 6, 2003	TAP Worldwide, LLC
Mercedes, catalog no 107-		<u> </u>	
11, Spring 03.			
Performance products for	TX0005709423	March 6, 2003	TAP Worldwide, LLC
Mercedes, catalog no 123-			
11, Spring 03.			
Performance products for	TX0005709422	March 6, 2003	TAP Worldwide, LLC
Mercedes, catalog no 124-			
11, Spring 03.	TEX.000.550.0.10.1	N. 1. 6. 2002	TADW 11 11 11 C
Performance products for	TX0005709424	March 6, 2003	TAP Worldwide, LLC
Mercedes, catalog no 126-			
11, Spring 03.  Performance products for	TV0005700425	March 6, 2002	TAD Worldwide LLC
Mercedes, catalog no 201-	TX0005709425	March 6, 2003	TAP Worldwide, LLC
11, Spring 03.			
11, oping 03.		1	1

Performance products for Ford, catalog no 30F, winterspring 02.	TX0005640568	November 8, 2002	TAP Worldwide, LLC
Performance products for Ford, catalog no 31F, winterspring 03.	TX0005640568	November 8, 2002	TAP Worldwide, LLC
Performance products for Chevy, catalog no 23C, fall- winter 02.	TX0005640567	November 8, 2002	TAP Worldwide, LLC
Performance products for Chevy, catalog no 24C, winter-spring 03.	TX0005709426	March 6, 2003	TAP Worldwide, LLC
Performance products for Toyota trucks, Landcruisers, 4Runners & T100's, catalog no 35T, fall-winter 02.	TX0005640569	November 8, 2002	TAP Worldwide, LLC
Performance products for Toyota trucks, Landcruisers, 4Runners & T100's, catalog no 36T, winter-spring 03.	TX0005709429	March 6, 2003	TAP Worldwide, LLC
Performance products: serving Porsche owners since 1964: parts, tools, accessories for Porsche, catalog no 52A, fall-winter 02.	TX0005640571	November 8, 2002	TAP Worldwide, LLC
Performance products: serving Porsche owners since 1964: parts, tools, accessories for Porsche, catalog no 52B, fall-winter 02.	TX0005640572	November 8, 2002	TAP Worldwide, LLC
Performance products for Jeep, no 15J, winter-spring 02.	TX0005575368	March 6, 2003	TAP Worldwide, LLC
Performance products for Chevy, catalog no 22C, summer-fall 02.	TX0005570153	August 13, 2002	TAP Worldwide, LLC
Performance products for Toyota trucks, Landcruisers, 4Runners & T100's, catalog no 32T, winter-spring 02.	TX0005535633	March 26, 2002	TAP Worldwide, LLC
Performance products: the super store for your Porsche: catalog 53B, spring/summer 2003.	TX0005724611	March 25, 2003	TAP Worldwide, LLC
Performance products: the super store for your Porsche: catalog 53A, spring/summer 2003.	TX0005724610	March 25, 2003	TAP Worldwide, LLC
Off-road adventures, January 2006.	TX0006365107	March 15, 2006	TAP Worldwide, LLC
Off-road adventures, February 2006.	TX0006365102	March 15, 2006	TAP Worldwide, LLC
Off-road adventures, March 2006.	TX0006365154	March 15, 2006	TAP Worldwide, LLC
4 Wheel parts catalog, 2005.	TX0006343335	March 15, 2006	TAP Worldwide, LLC
4 Wheel parts catalog, 2006.	TX0006343336	March 15, 2006	TAP Worldwide, LLC
Ford F150 coil spring leveling kit installation	TXu0001200721	November 19, 2004	TAP Worldwide, LLC

ide, LLC
ide, LLC
:4. 11.0
ide, LLC
ide, LLC
ide, LLC
,
ide, LLC
MC, LLC
ide, LLC
iue, LLC
ide, LLC
ide, EEC
ide, LLC
ide, LLC
ide II.C
ide, LLC
ide, LLC
ide, LLC
ide, LLC
,
ide, LLC
ide, LLC
ide, LLC
ide, LLC
ide, LLC
ide, LLC

Ford F-250, F-350, 4wd 2 inch coil spring leveling kit installation instructions. 2005.	TXu001243496	June 10, 2005	TAP Worldwide, LLC
Chevy/GMC HD 4WD (8 lug) 4" suspension kit installation instructions 2007 2500 Suburban/Yukon XL: kit no. C4616SSV.	TXu001318067	September 25, 2006	TAP Worldwide, LLC
Chevy/GMC HD 4WD (8 lug) 6" suspension kit installation instructions 2007 2500 Suburban/Yukon XL: kit no. C4617SSV.	TXu001318068	September 25, 2006	TAP Worldwide, LLC
Chevy/GMC Tahoe/Suburban, Yukon/XL front & rear OEM shock extension kit (for use with TM suspension kits & oem supplied auto-leveling systems only), 200-2006; kit no. 8220.	TXu001318069	September 25, 2006	TAP Worldwide, LLC
Ford F350 super duty dual shock hoop kit installation instructions, 2005-2006: kit no. DS73.	TXu001318074	September 25, 2006	TAP Worldwide, LLC
Dodge Ram 1500 4WD 2" front leveling kit installation instructions, 2006: kit no. DL225.	TXu001318072	September 25, 2006	TAP Worldwide, LLC
Dodge Ram 2WD 2" front coil spring leveling kit installation instructions 1994-2002 2500/3500, 2005-2006 1500: kit. no. DL222.	TXu001318073	September 25, 2006	TAP Worldwide, LLC
Dodge Ram steering stabilizer installation instructions 1994-1999: SS shock kit no. 6188, SSV shock: kit no. 7188.	TXu001318066	September 25, 2006	TAP Worldwide, LLC
Isuzu Amigo kit no. 1063.	TXu001306363	July 11, 2006	TAP Worldwide, LLC
Jeep Grand Cherokee 2" suspension lift kit installation instructions, 1999-2003: kit no. JWJ22.	TXu001318070	September 25, 2006	TAP Worldwide, LLC
Toyota FJ Cruiser 2 & 4WD 3" suspension lift kit installation instructions, 2007: kit no. T4620.	TXu001318071	September 25, 2006	TAP Worldwide, LLC
2005, 2500 8.1 liter Suburban Tahoe and Yukon installation instructions.	TXu001277634	February 3, 2006	TAP Worldwide, LLC
Chevy/GMC Tahoe/Yuko 2" front leveling kit: installation instructions 2007 kit no. CL220.	TXu001303679	May 22, 2006	TAP Worldwide, LLC
Dodge Dakota 2" coil spring leveling kit: installation instructions 2005.	TXu001277635	February 3, 2006	TAP Worldwide, LLC

C44N,S,SSV GM C/K series 1/2 & 3/4 ton 4WD 4" IFS lift installation instructions.	TXu001585125	October 17, 2007	TAP Worldwide, LLC
Ford F250, 350 superduty (diesel eng) passenger side brake line bracket installation instructions for use with TM kit #F4531.	TXu001655212	October 17, 2007	TAP Worldwide, LLC
Logo label, 7.5" TM oval decal part #LLTM06.	VAu001006787	October 17, 2007	TAP Worldwide, LLC
Logo label, SSV label 7.5" SSV oval shock decal new style part #LLSSV06.	VAu000967697	October 17, 2007	TAP Worldwide, LLC
Logo label, SSVX label 6" oval sticker for SSVX RES shock, part #LSSVX06.	VAu000967702	October 17, 2007	TAP Worldwide, LLC
Logo label, TM logo label 6" without trailmaster suspension ring, part #LLTM062.	VAu001025154	October 17, 2007	TAP Worldwide, LLC

# 2. Copyright Applications:

Title	Copyright Number	Date	Owner
MyExportDocs	PRE000003623	July 2, 2010	Tap Worldwide, LLC